

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WP NO: 13011 OF 2026

Between

1. Edukulla Damodar, S/o. E.Gurvaiah
2. Mashetty Radha Krishna, S/o. Mashetti Ramulu

.....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs Department, (Food and Civil Supplies), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Telangana State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., (TGSCSCL), having its Registered Office at #3-655/1/A, Block-B, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Vice Chairman and Managing Director.
3. The Commissioner, Consumer Affairs Food and Civil Supplies, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
5. The Additional Collector and EOED, Nalgonda District.
6. The Tahsildar, Munugode Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. The District Civil Supplies Officer, Nalgonda District.
8. The District Manager, TGSCSCL, Nalgonda District.
9. The Mandal Girdawar, O/o. The Tahsildar Munugode Mandal and District.

.....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 6th Respondent in initiating and issuing the Impugned Dstraint Order in Form No.1 U/Sec.8 of T.S Revenue Recovery Act vide Proceedings No.B/189/2026, dt.28.03.2026 in appointing the 9th respondent as Dstraint for recovery of alleged revenue dues over the property of the petitioners for recovery of Rs.1,46,14,772/- and the consequential Notices in Form No.2 to 5 under T.S Revenue Recovery Act simultaneously on the same date as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and without authority under Revenue Recovery Act and also against the due process of law and consequently set aside the Impugned Dstraint Order issued by the 6th respondent vide Proceedings No.B/189/2026, dt.28.03.2026 and the consequential notices in Form No.2 to 5 issued on the same date;

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents more particularly 6th and 9th Respondents not to take any coercive steps pursuant to the Impugned Dstraint Order issued by the 6th respondent vide Proceedings No.B/189/2026, dt.28.03.2026 including consequential demand notices in Form Nos.2 to 5 dt.28.03.2026, pending disposal of WP No. 13011 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vedula Srinivas, Senior Counsel representing Sri C.Hari Preeth, Advocate for the Petitioner, and Asst. Govt. Pleader for Civil Supplies, for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 9, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard Sri Vedula Srinivas, learned Senior Designated Counsel representing Sri C.Hari Preeth, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners on record and learned Asst. Government Pleader for Civil Supplies, appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 3 and 9.

Sri Vedula Srinivas, learned Senior Designated Counsel brings to the notice of this Court that the subject issue is squarely covered by the order of this Court dated 15.04.2026 passed in W.P. Nos.6007 + 5998 and 6008 of 2026.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Civil Supplies, appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 9 does not dispute the said submission made by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners.

The respondents are directed not to initiate any coercive steps against the petitioners herein for a period of eight (8) weeks from today.

List the present writ petition along with W.P. Nos.6007 + 5998 and 6008 of 2026, on 08.06.2026.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs Department, (Food and Civil Supplies), State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

2. The Vice Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., (TGSCSCL), having its Registered Office at #3-655/1/A, Block-B, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, Consumer Affairs Food and Civil Supplies, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
5. The Additional Collector and EOED, Nalgonda District.
6. The Tahsildar, Munugode Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. The District Civil Supplies Officer, Nalgonda District.
8. The District Manager, TGSCSCL, Nalgonda District.
9. The Mandal Girdawar, O/o. The Tahsildar Munugode Mandal and District. (Addressees 1 to 9 BY SPAD)
10. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
11. One CC to Sri C.Hari Preeth, Advocate (OPUC)
12. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATE: 23-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 8-6-2026

ORDER

WP. NO. 13011 OF 2026

DIRECTION

