

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WP NOS: 13011 AND 13014 OF 2026**

W.P.No.13011 of 2026

Between

1. Edukulla Damodar, S/o. E.Gurvaiah
2. Mashetty Radha Krishna, S/o. Mashetti Ramulu

.....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs Department, (Food and Civil Supplies), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Telangana State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., (TGSCSCL), having its Registered Office at #3-655/1/A, Block-B, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Vice Chairman and Managing Director.
3. The Commissioner, Consumer Affairs Food and Civil Supplies, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
5. The Additional Collector and EOED, Nalgonda District.
6. The Tahsildar, Munugode Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. The District Civil Supplies Officer, Nalgonda District.
8. The District Manager, TGSCSCL, Nalgonda District.
9. The Mandal Girdawar, O/o. The Tahsildar Munugode Mandal and District.

.....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 6th Respondent in initiating and issuing the Impugned Dstraint Order in Form No.1 U/Sec.8 of T.S Revenue Recovery Act vide Proceedings No.B/189/2026, dt.28.03.2026 in appointing the 9th respondent as Dstraint for recovery of alleged revenue dues over the property of the petitioners for recovery of Rs.1,46,14,772/- and the consequential Notices in Form No.2 to 5 under T.S Revenue Recovery Act simultaneously on the same date as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and without authority under Revenue Recovery Act and also against the due process of law and consequently set aside the Impugned Dstraint Order issued by the 6th respondent vide Proceedings No.B/189/2026, dt.28.03.2026 and the consequential notices in Form No.2 to 5 issued on the same date;

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents more particularly 6th and 9th Respondents not to take any coercive steps pursuant to the Impugned Dstraint Order issued by the 6th respondent vide Proceedings No.B/189/2026, dt.28.03.2026 including consequential demand notices in Form Nos.2 to 5 dt.28.03.2026, pending disposal of WP No. 13011 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 23.04.2026 and 08.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C.Hari Preeth, Advocate for the Petitioners and Asst. Govt. Pleader for Civil Supplies, for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 9,

W.P.No.13014 of 2026

Between

1. M/s. Varalaxmi Para Boiled, Sy.No.171, 172 & 169, Vanipakala Road, Chityala Village & Mandal, Nalgonda District, Rep. by its Managing Partner Sri S.Rajendra Prasad Babu, S/o. Rajeshwar Rao, R/o. H.No.8-2-50, Market Road, Bhadrachalam Post, Bhadrachalam District.
2. Mashetty Kalpana, W/o. M.Radha Krishna,

.....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs Department (Food and Civil Supplies), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Telangana State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., (TGSCSCL), having its Registered Office at # 3-655/1/A, Block-B, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Vice Chairman and Managing Director.
3. The Commissioner, Consumer Affairs Food and Civil Supplies, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
5. The Additional Collector and EOED, Nalgonda District.
6. The District Civil Supplies Officer, Nalgonda District.
7. The District Manager, TGSCSCL, Nalgonda District.
8. The Tahsildar (FAC), Chityala Mandal, Nalgonda District.

.....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the Impugned Final Speaking Order passed by the 5th respondent in Letter No.Mktg./M2/16/Paddy-Auction/Rabi-2022-23, dt.21.02.2026 served on the petitioner on 04.04.2026 whereby while rejecting the explanation, dt.18.02 2026 submitted by the

petitioner to the demand notice, issuing proceedings for determination of loss and recovery and the consequential action of the 8th respondent in initiating and issuing the impugned Dstraint Order in Form No.1 U/sec.7 of T.S. Revenue Recovery Act in threatening to sell/auction the agriculture land in Sy.No.204/AA admeasuring Ac.3.0450 gts situated at Pittampalli Village, Chityala Mandal, Nalgonda District without proper service of notice and procedure contemplated under the provisions of T.S. Revenue Recovery Act as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and without authority under Revenue Recovery Act and also against the due process of law and consequently set aside the Impugned Speaking Order passed by the 5th respondent in Letter No.Mktg./M2/16/Paddy-Auction/Rabi-2022-23, dt.21.02.2026 and the consequential Dstraint notice issued by the 8th respondent dt.18.03.2026 in Form No.1 U/sec.7 of T.S. Revenue Recovery Act;

I.A. NO: 3 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos.5 to 8 not to take any coercive steps against the petitioners pursuant to the Impugned order of the 5th respondent Letter No.Mktg./M2/16/Paddy-Auction/Rabi-2022-23, dt.21.02.2026 and the consequential demand notice issued by the 8th respondent in Form No 1, dt.18.03.2026 U/s.7 of T.S Revenue Recovery Act, pending disposal of WP No. 13014 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 23.04.2026 and 08.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vedula Srinivas, Senior Counsel representing Sri C.Hari Preeth, Advocate for the Petitioners and Asst. GP for Civil supplies, for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 8, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Sri Hari Preeth, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners is present.

At the request of Sri K.Devender, learned Standing Counsel for Civil Supplies Corporation appearing on behalf of the respondents for the purpose of filing counter affidavit, list on 13.07.2026 along with W.P.Nos.6007, 6008 and 5998 of 2026.

Interim orders granted by this Court on 23.04.2026, shall stand extended till 13.07.2026.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
2. One CC to Sri C.Hari Preeth, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATE: 30-06-2026

LIST ON 13.07.2026 ALONG WITH W.P.NOS.6007, 6003 AND 5998 OF 2026.

ORDER

WP NOs: 13011 AND 13014 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

